Draft version October 31, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
Simultaneous Horizontal and Vertical Oscillation of a Quiescent Filament observed by CHASE and
SDO
Jun Dai,1 Qingmin Zhang,1, 2 Ye Qiu,3, 4 Chuan Li,3, 4 Zhentong Li,1 Shuting Li,1, 5 Yingna Su,1, 5 and Haisheng Ji1, 5
1Key Laboratory of Dark Matter and Space Astronomy, Purple Mountain Observatory, CAS, Nanjing, 210023, China
2Yunnan Key Laboratory of the Solar physics and Space Science, Kunming, 650216, China
3School of Astronomy and Space Science, Nanjing University, Nanjing 210023, China

Cheng, X., Zhang, J., Olmedo, O., et al. 2012, ApJL, 745,
L5. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/745/1/L5
Cheng, X., Zhang, J., Ding, M. D., et al. 2013, ApJL, 769,
L25. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/769/2/L25
Cliver, E. W., Laurenza, M., Storini, M., et al. 2005, ApJ,
631, 604. doi:10.1086/432250
Dai, Y., Ding, M. D., Chen, P. F., et al. 2012, ApJ, 759, 55.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/759/1/55
Dai, J., Zhang, Q., Zhang, Y., et al. 2021, ApJ, 923, 74.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac2d97
Delaboudinière, J.-P., Artzner, G. E., Brunaud, J., et al.
1995, SoPh, 162, 291. doi:10.1007/BF00733432
Domingo, V., Fleck, B., & Poland, A. I. 1995, SoPh, 162, 1.
doi:10.1007/BF00733425
Downs, C., Roussev, I. I., van der Holst, B., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 750, 134. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/750/2/134
Eto, S., Isobe, H., Narukage, N., et al. 2002, PASJ, 54, 481.
doi:10.1093/pasj/54.3.481
Gilbert, H. R., Daou, A. G., Young, D., et al. 2008, ApJ,
685, 629. doi:10.1086/590545
Gopalswamy, N., Yashiro, S., Temmer, M., et al. 2009,
ApJL, 691, L123. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/691/2/L123
Gosain, S. & Foullon, C. 2012, ApJ, 761, 103.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/761/2/103
Heinzel, P., Schmieder, B., Fárńık, F., et al. 2008, ApJ,
686, 1383. doi:10.1086/591018
Hershaw, J., Foullon, C., Nakariakov, V. M., et al. 2011,
A&A, 531, A53. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201116750
Hong, J., Ding, M. D., Li, Y., et al. 2014, ApJ, 792, 13.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/792/1/13
Hyder, C. L. 1966, ZA, 63, 78
Isobe, H. & Tripathi, D. 2006, A&A, 449, L17.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20064942
Isobe, H., Tripathi, D., Asai, A., et al. 2007, SoPh, 246, 89.
doi:10.1007/s11207-007-9091-6
Jackiewicz, J. & Balasubramaniam, K. S. 2013, ApJ, 765,
15. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/765/1/15
Jing, J., Lee, J., Spirock, T. J., et al. 2003, ApJL, 584,
L103. doi:10.1086/373886
Jing, J., Lee, J., Spirock, T. J., et al. 2006, SoPh, 236, 97.
doi:10.1007/s11207-006-0126-1

Berger, T. E. 2005. Thin Threads of Solar Filaments.
Solar Physics 226, 239-254.
doi:10.1007/s11207-005-6876-3
Lin, Y. and 6 colleagues 2009. Swaying Threads of a Solar
Filament. The Astrophysical Journal 704, 870-876.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/704/1/870
Liu, W., Ofman, L., Nitta, N. V., et al. 2012, ApJ, 753, 52.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/753/1/52
Liu, W. & Ofman, L. 2014, SoPh, 289, 3233.
doi:10.1007/s11207-014-0528-4
Liu, R., Liu, C., Xu, Y., et al. 2013, ApJ, 773, 166.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/166
Liu, R., Wang, Y., Lee, J., et al. 2019, ApJ, 870, 15.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf04e
Luna, M., Knizhnik, K., Muglach, K., et al. 2014, ApJ, 785,
79. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/79
Luna, M., Karpen, J., Ballester, J. L., et al. 2018, ApJS,
236, 35. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aabde7
Luna, M. & Moreno-Insertis, F. 2021, ApJ, 912, 75.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abec46
Martin, S. F., Lin, Y., Engvold, O. 2008. A Method of
Resolving the 180-Degree Ambiguity by Employing the
Chirality of Solar Features. Solar Physics 250, 31-51.
doi:10.1007/s11207-008-9194-8
Meegan, C., Lichti, G., Bhat, P. N., et al. 2009, ApJ, 702,
791. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/702/1/791
Mein, P. & Mein, N. 1988, A&A, 203, 162
Moreton, G. E. 1960, AJ, 65, 494. doi:10.1086/108346
Moreton, G. E. & Ramsey, H. E. 1960, PASP, 72, 357.
doi:10.1086/127549
Morimoto, T. & Kurokawa, H. 2003, PASJ, 55, 503.
doi:10.1093/pasj/55.2.503
Morimoto, T., Kurokawa, H., Shibata, K., et al. 2010,
PASJ, 62, 939. doi:10.1093/pasj/62.4.939
Moses, D., Clette, F., Delaboudinière, J.-P., et al. 1997,
SoPh, 175, 571. doi:10.1023/A:1004902913117
Okamoto, T. J., Nakai, H., Keiyama, A., et al. 2004, ApJ,
608, 1124. doi:10.1086/420838
Olmedo, O., Vourlidas, A., Zhang, J., et al. 2012, ApJ, 756,
143. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/756/2/143
Oliver, R. & Ballester, J. L. 2002, SoPh, 206, 45.
doi:10.1023/A:1014915428440
Oliver, R. 2009, SSRv, 149, 175.
doi:10.1007/s11214-009-9527-4

2012, SoPh, 275, 3. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9841-3
Pintér, B., Jain, R., Tripathi, D., et al. 2008, ApJ, 680,
1560. doi:10.1086/588273
Qiu, Y., Rao, S., Li, C., et al. 2022, Science China Physics,
Mechanics, and Astronomy, 65, 289603.
doi:10.1007/s11433-022-1900-5
Ramsey, H. E. & Smith, S. F. 1966, AJ, 71, 197.
doi:10.1086/109903
Schou, J., Scherrer, P., Bush, R., et al. 2012, SoPh, 275,
229. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9842-2
Shen, Y. & Liu, Y. 2012, ApJ, 754, 7.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/754/1/7
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., et al. 2013, ApJL, 773, L33.
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/773/2/L33
Shen, Y., Ichimoto, K., Ishii, T. T., et al. 2014, ApJ, 786,
151. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/786/2/151
Shen, Y., Liu, Y. D., Chen, P. F., et al. 2014, ApJ, 795,
130. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/795/2/130
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Tian, Z., et al. 2017, ApJ, 851, 101.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9af0
Shen, Y., Li, B., Chen, P., et al. 2020, Chinese Science
Bulletin, 65, 3909. doi:10.1360/TB-2020-0748